CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 23-0352 (First Reader)

Introduced by: Councilmember Conway

Introduced and read first time: February 6, 2023

Assigned to: Economic and Community Development Committee

REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Department of Finance, Planning Commission, Department of Recreation and Parks, Baltimore Development Corporation, Department of Transportation, Department of Real Estate

	A BILL ENTITLED
1	AN ORDINANCE concerning
2 3	City Property – Renaming Playground and Pavilion at Alhambra Park After Phyllis Gilmore
4 5	FOR the purpose of changing the name of the playground and pavilion at Alhambra Park, located at 5200 Alhambra Ave, to the Phyllis Gilmore Playground and Pavilion.
6	By authority of
7	Article 5 - Finance, Property, and Procurement
8	Section 20-2
9	Baltimore City Code
10	(Edition 2000)
11	Recitals
12 13 14 15	Phyllis Gilmore is a dedicated community leader in North Baltimore who serves as president of the Woodbourne-McCabe Neighborhood Association and vice president of the York Road Partnership. Her efforts on behalf of Woodbourne-McCabe, in partnership with the City and private stakeholders, have been invaluable in improving and revitalizing the neighborhood. One
16	of her many accomplishments included securing a new playground and improvements to
17	Alhambra Park at the heart of the Woodbourne-McCabe community for children and neighbors
18	alike to enjoy. For all of her tireless efforts, this bill renames the playground and pavilion on the
19	West side of Alhambra Park for Phyllis Gilmore.
20	SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the
21	name of the playground and pavilion at Alhambra Park, located at 5200 Alhambra Ave, is
22	changed to the Phyllis Gilmore Playground and Pavilion.
23	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30 th day
24	after the date it is enacted.